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THE SEVENTEENTH SESSION OF GENERAL SYNOD 
 

ELECTION RESULTS 
 

ELECTION RESULTS REQUIRING A BALLOT 
 
The Standing Committee of Synod 
 

9 Members of the House of Clergy to be elected by the House of Clergy 
Nominees Elected 
75 Arthur Copeman 
71 Timothy Harris 
70 Mary Lewis 
70 Michael Stead 
69 David Bassett 
63 Greg Harris 
63 Tracy Lauersen 
63 Kanishka Raffel 
61 Andrew Ford 
  
Not Elected [Not a reserve list – s3 Rule II – Standing Committee] 
49 Dorothy Lee 
42 Gillian Moses 
42 John Roundhill 
42 Peter Sandeman 
40 Theodore McCall 
38 John Baldock 
34 Genieve Blackwell 
32 John Ward 
12 Elizabeth Dyke 
8 Scott Lowrey 

 
9 Members of the House of Laity to be elected by the House of Laity 
Nominees Elected 
110 Debra Mullins 
93 Garth Blake 
64 Audrey Mills 
59 Robert Tong 
58 Karin Sowada 
56 Carolyn Tan 
55 Peter Young 
54 Leanne Beagley 
54 Fiona McLean 
  
Not Elected [Not a reserve list – s3 Rule II – Standing Committee] 
53 Allan Bulman 
53 Seak-King Huang 
53 Ron Perry 
53 Ruth Robinson 
47 Christopher Gourlay 
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47 Sue West 
29 Allan Perryman 
11 Brian Norris 

 
 
Panels of Electors of the Primate 
 

16 Members of the clergy to be elected by the House of Clergy 
Elected to the Panel 
78 Arthur Copeman 
73 Matthew Brain 
72 Timothy Harris 
71 Tracey Lauersen 
70 Mary Lewis 
68 David Bassett 
68 Michael Stead 
67 Richard Trist 
66 Mark Calder 
65 Stephen Hale 
64 Greg Harris 
64 Kanishka Raffel 
  
Elected as a Reserve [s8(1) Primate Canon 1985] 
60 Andrew Ford 
59 Nigel Fortescue 
57 Ross Nicholson 
54 Mark Thompson 
  
Not Elected 
52 Dorothy Lee 
48 Elizabeth Smith 
46 Chris Chataway 
45 Peter Stuart 
44 John Roundhill 
42 Gillian Moses 
41 John Baldock 
41 Theodore McCall 
36 Genieve Blackwell 

 
16 Members of the laity to be elected by the House of Laity 
Elected to the Panel  
88 Garth Blake 
68 Debra Mullins 
63 Audrey Mills 
61 Karin Sowada 
60 Naomi Fountain 
60 Richard Refshauge 
60 Robert Tong 
58 Ian Gibson 
58 Allan Perryman 
58 Peter Young 
57 Fiona McLean 
57 Sue West 
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Elected as a Reserve [s8(1) Primate Canon 1985] 
Order of reserves drawn by lot following confirmation of the Panel [s5(4) Primate 
Canon 1985] 
56 Carolyn Tan 
56 Leeanne Zamagias 
55 Claire Smith 
55 Ian Dallas 
  
Not Elected 
54 Michael Calder 
54 Clive Ellis 
53 Ruth Robinson 
52 Kirsty Bucknell 
52 Ron Perry 
51 Robert Fordham 
51 Seak-King Huang 
51 James Oakley 
49 Muriel Porter 
49 Jane Tooher 
47 Kimberly Smith 

 
 
Long Service Leave Board 
 

1 Member of the House of Clergy to be elected by the House of Clergy 
Nominee Elected 
58 Andrew Ford 
  
Not Elected 
46 Peter Stuart 
6 Ian Morrison 

 
2 Members of the House of Laity to be elected by the House of Laity 
Nominees Elected 
68 Doug Marr 
55 Christopher Nelson 
  
Not Elected 
53 Seak-King Huang 
50 Peter Jarvis 

 
 
Australian College of Theology Limited – Members 
 
The persons to be elected must include at least 1 Bishop 
 

24 Members to be elected by the House of Bishops 
Nominees Elected 
17 Garth Blake 
17 Archbishop Glenn Davies 
17 Bishop Michael Stead 
16 Bishop Timothy Harris 
14 Stuart Piggin 
13 Bruce Kaye 
12 Dane Courtney 
12 Sandy Jones 
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11 Vanessa Bennett 
11 Bishop Rick Lewers 
11 Claire Smith 
10 Phillip Bradford 
10 Marian Free 
10 Mary Lewis 
10 Anthea McCall 
9 Peter Anstey 
9 David Hohne 
9 Jane Tooher 
8 Louise Gosbell 
8 Susan Hooke 
8 Delle Matthews 
8 Tara Stenhouse 
8 Lindsay Wilson 
7 Jessica Carroll-Smith 
  
Not Elected 
6 Cathy Harris 
6 Ed Loane 
3 Kenneth Wade 

 
 
Defence Force Board 
 
At least one member of the clergy at the time of election is rendering or has previously 
rendered service as a reserve chaplain in the Australian Defence Force. 
 

3 Members of the clergy to be elected by the House of Clergy and the House 
of Laity voting together 
Nominees Elected 
139 Timothy Booker 
122 Andrew Nixon 
119 Glenn Buijs 
  
Not Elected 
99 Katherine Wilmot 
52 Julia  Van Den Bos 
38 Robert Newton 

 
 
 
I certify that the above list is correct. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marianne Yacoel  
Date: 7 September 2017 
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THE SEVENTEENTH SESSION OF GENERAL SYNOD 
 

ELECTIONS RESULTS 
 

ELECTION RESULTS WITHOUT NEED OF A BALLOT 
 
The Standing Committee of Synod 
 

3 Bishops to be elected by the House of Bishops 
 Richard Condie 
 John Stead 
 Garry Weatherill 

 
The Board of Assessors (Appellate Tribunal) 
 

7 Priests to be elected by the Synod as a whole  
 Rhys Bezzant 
 Martin Foord 
 Andrew Ford 
 Jonathan Kuan 
 Mark Thompson 
 Richard Trist 
 Lionel Windsor 

 
Long Service Leave Board 
 

1 Member of the House of Bishops to be elected by the House of Bishops 
 Allan Ewing 

 
Defence Force Board 
 

3 Lay Persons  
to be elected by the House of Clergy and the House of Laity voting together 
 Mark Francis 
 Alan Gallimore 
 Allan Sauer 

 
 
 
I certify that the above list is correct. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marianne Yacoel  
Date : 7 September 2017 
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